

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLARD STEWART, PETITIONER

v.

DUTRA CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

HOWARD M. RADZELY
Solicitor of Labor
ALLEN H. FELDMAN
Associate Solicitor
MARK S. FLYNN
*Senior Appellate Attorney
Department of Labor
Washington, D.C. 20210*

THEODORE B. OLSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
THOMAS G. HUNGAR
Deputy Solicitor General
LISA S. BLATT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	8
Argument:	
Respondent’s dredge transported equipment and crew over water and was therefore a “vessel in navigation”	10
A. “Vessel” should be interpreted in accordance with its general maritime meaning of a watercraft that is a means of transportation on water	11
1. The statutory definition of vessel	12
2. The traditional maritime law understanding of “vessel”	14
B. The court of appeals erred in applying its “primary function” and “actual transit” test to conclude that respondent’s dredge was not a vessel in navigation	16
1. The court of appeals’ standard was erroneous	16
2. The <i>Super Scoop</i> was a vessel in navigation	20
C. Classifying a dredge as a vessel is supported by settled maritime law at the time Congress passed the Jones Act and LHWCA	24
1. Pre-enactment case law	24
2. The legislative history of the LHWCA	28
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aitcheson v. The Endless Chain Dredge</i> , 40 F. 253 (E.D. Va. 1889)	26
--	----

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bernard v. Binnings Constr. Co.</i> , 741 F.2d 824 (5th Cir. 1984)	6
<i>Bowers Hydraulic Dredging Co. v. Federal Con- tracting Co.</i> , 148 F. 290 (S.D.N.Y. 1906)	24
<i>Chandris, Inc. v. Latsis</i> , 515 U.S. 347 (1995)	1, 3, 9, 11, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 27
<i>City of L.A. v. United Dredging Co.</i> , 14 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1926)	26-27
<i>Cope v. Vallette Dry Dock Co.</i> , 119 U.S. 625 (1887)	15
<i>DiGiovanni v. Traylor Bros.</i> , 959 F.2d 1119 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 827 (1992)	6, 7, 18, 20
<i>Director OWCP v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994)	12
<i>Ellis v. United States</i> , 206 U.S. 246 (1907)	10, 24
<i>Evansville & Bowling Green Packet Co. v. Chero Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 271 U.S. 19 (1926)	13, 14, 22, 23
<i>Foremost Ins. Co. v. Richardson</i> , 457 U.S. 668 (1982)	13
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	22
<i>Harbor Tug & Barge Co. v. Papai</i> , 520 U.S. 548 (1997)	3, 4, 20, 23
<i>Hydraulic Steam Dredge No. 1, In re</i> , 80 F. 545 (7th Cir. 1897)	27
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	17
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)	19
<i>Lebron v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	19
<i>Lorimer v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 36 Fed. App. 294 (9th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Manuel v. P.A.W. Drilling & Well Serv., Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 1998)	17, 21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>McCarthy v. The Bark Peking</i> , 716 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 465 U.S. 1078 (1984)	12
<i>McDermott Int'l, Inc. v. Wilander</i> , 498 U.S. 337 (1991)	1, 3, 4, 12, 17, 22, 23
<i>McMaster v. One Dredge</i> , 95 F. 832 (D. Or. 1899)	25, 27
<i>McRae v. Bowers Dredging Co.</i> , 86 F. 344 (D. Wash. 1898)	25
<i>Morehead v. Atkinson-Kiewit</i> , 97 F.3d 603 (1st Cir. 1996)	8, 22
<i>Nogueira v. New York, New Haven & Hartford R.R.</i> , 281 U.S. 128 (1930)	28
<i>North Am. Dredging Co. v. Pacific Mail S.S. Co.</i> , 185 F. 698 (9th Cir. 1911)	26
<i>Norton v. Warner Co.</i> , 321 U.S. 565 (1944)	8, 13, 23, 27
<i>O'Donnell v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 36 (1943)	23
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	19
<i>Richendollar v. Diamond M. Drilling Co.</i> , 819 F.2d 124 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 944 (1987)	22
<i>Richmond Dredging Co. v. Standard Am. Dredging Co.</i> , 208 F. 862 (9th Cir. 1913)	26
<i>Rodrique v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 352 (1969)	15
<i>Roper v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 20 (1961)	18
<i>Saylor v. Taylor</i> , 77 F. 476 (4th Cir. 1896)	24, 25
<i>Senko v. LaCrosse Dredging Corp.</i> , 352 U.S. 370 (1957)	17, 23
<i>Swanson v. Marra Bros.</i> , 328 U.S. 1 (1946)	23
<i>The Alabama</i> , 22 F. 449 (S.D. Ala. 1886)	26
<i>The Atlantic</i> , 53 F. 607 (D. S.C. 1894)	26
<i>The International</i> , 89 F. 484 (1898)	25
<i>The Pioneer</i> , 30 F. 206 (E.D.N.Y. 1886)	26
<i>The Robert W. Parsons</i> , 191 U.S. 17 (1903)	15, 24
<i>The Starbuck</i> , 61 F. 502 (E.D. Pa. 1894)	25

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>The Steam Dredge No. 6</i> , 222 F. 576 (S.D.N.Y. 1915)	26
<i>The Virginia Ehrman</i> , 97 U.S. 309 (1877)	23
<i>Warner v. Goltra</i> , 293 U.S. 155 (1934)	28
<i>West v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 118 (1959)	18
Statutes, regulations and rule:	Page
Act of July 18, 1866, ch. 201, § 1, 14 Stat. 178	12
Act of Oct. 27, 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-576, § 18(a), 86 Stat. 1263	11
Jones Act (Merchant Marine), 46 U.S.C. App. 688(a)	1, 2, 6, 11
Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act, 33 U.S.C. 901 <i>et seq.</i> :	
33 U.S.C. 902(3)(G)	1, 2, 3, 11, 13, 22
33 U.S.C. 902(21)	11
33 U.S.C. 903(a)	2
33 U.S.C. 905(3)(G)	3
33 U.S.C. 905(b) (§ 5(b))	6, 7, 8, 11, 22
33 U.S.C. 939	1
Rev. Stat. § 3 (1875 ed.)	24, 25
1 U.S.C. 3	8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 16, 20, 24, 27
16 U.S.C. 916(e)	13
18 U.S.C. 553(c)(3)	13
18 U.S.C. 3667	13
19 U.S.C. 1401(a)	13
22 U.S.C. 456(c)	13
26 U.S.C. 5688(c)	13
28 U.S.C. 1292(a)(3)	7
33 U.S.C. 1321(a)(3)	13
33 U.S.C. 1502(18)	13
33 U.S.C. 1601(a)	13
33 U.S.C. 2003(a)	13
33 U.S.C. 2402(11)	13
33 U.S.C. 2701(37)	13
42 U.S.C. 201(i)	13
42 U.S.C. 9601(28)	13

VII

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
46 U.S.C. 2101(45)	14
46 U.S.C. App. 801	13
47 U.S.C. 153(39)(A)	13
49 U.S.C. 80301(3)	13
49 U.S.C. 13102(21)	13
20 C.F.R. Pts. 701-704	2
46 C.F.R. 90.05-1(a)(1)	18
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	19
 Miscellaneous:	
1 Erastus C. Benedict, <i>The American Admiralty</i> (5th ed. 1925)	14
Committee on Standardization and Special Research, <i>A Port Dictionary of Technical Terms</i> (1940)	5
69 Cong. Rec. (1927):	
p. 5403	28, 29
p. 5900	28
p. 5908.....	28
<i>Conway's History of the Ship: The Shipping Revolution</i> (Conway Maritime Press (1992)	21
Alfred Dudzus & Ernest Henriot, <i>Dictionary of Ship Types</i> (Conway Maritime Press 1986)	21
<i>Dutra Super Scoop</i> (visited May 7, 2004) < http://www.bigdig.com/thtml/equip30.htm >	4
Robert Force & Martin J. Norris, <i>The Law of Seamen:</i>	
Vol. 1 (5th ed. 2003)	18
Vol. 2 (4th ed. 1985)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 1767, 69th Cong., 2d Sess. (1927)	28
Robert M. Hughes, <i>The Handbook of Admiralty Law</i> (2d ed. 1920)	14, 26
1 Steven F. Friedell, <i>Benedict of Admiralty</i> (7th ed. 2003)	14
Dan McNichol, <i>The Big Dig</i> (2000)	4, 20
9 <i>The Encyclopedia American</i> (Int'l ed. 2000)	4, 21
2 U.S. Coast Guard, <i>USCG Marine Safety Manual</i> (2000)	14
